Fc

BV{RERAAES/INSTRUCTION MANUAL
& TUFEASRIRIEN FIU
Fuji UF-Type Handle Operating Mechanism

exX © BWOFOCA, BWOFOGA
Type BWOFOHA

BT BERIERFSSURT - RRETORICIRSBEELEZR<
FHDE,ELS ZERASEE L, £/, BEICINU T BRHRAE A EN
BEROFEAEEEOTICES LD, TEERIET,
® CCTRRELDIFREDLALE [BR] HLU [FE] ELTRS
LTHIET,
EHREROIEIBSIC,
Aﬁl}ﬁ HIET,
m EHRWZROBEICHREEDEECEEEZRIT DR
T HBNMMBENFRET DTN BUET,

==
L, t:EE%& LESBIETH, RRICK O TIIERGHERICEUD

<AHEMIHUET. WThEEELHNBTEREHBLTHEIOTRIFOT

EE,
VAN A

REEBEGEZITDARENEN

Safety Precaution|

Ensure proper use of the product, be sure to read this
manual and the other attached documents carefully before
starting installation,operation,maintenance,and inspection.
This manual should be given to the person who actually uses
the products and is responsible for their maintenance.
@ Within this instruction manual,safety precautions are
ranked,in order of importance,as either "Warning" or "Caution".

: :An operator may be killed or seriously
/A\Warning

injured by a hazardous condition resulting
from improper operation.
. :An operator may be suffer minor injuries

Acautlon and/or objects may be damaged by a hazardous

condition resulting from improper operation.
Under certain conditions,improper operation may result in
serious injury and/or damage even if it is labeled only as
"Caution".Every item indicated by either "Warning" or
"Caution" should be considered significant. Be sure to give
particularly care to those items.

@ BifflF, MAML, BRBEESSIVRT - RREBTERELDT
fToTKEZ . BRESIVEBICIDRNEDSZNLHUET,

AN\EE
® BIIEESIC, 18, ZROHZLOREALANTI RS,
.%Yg;jé?ﬁ]:?bckvﬁ? - RIRIIEMNB A ORERENTD
fu Vo
O5E, 28, LAblL), BRMUIR, BEDKRD - GIBLLEELIR
BICERELBLWTLSES W KK, REFLEDEENLHBIET,
© R mIIERERAE DIERIC LA STRUMIFTTS 2,
BT ICRENHDE, BTFLEICKY,IFTHPDODRERICEI ET,
® BRHEECTRES AL LI TR TL LS LN,
® %, AVUU—Iip, HMAEEMI’REAMICASENRSMET
lé§'< 2, ERARPRBARSIUBRHELREDEZENLDHY

@A ENTLWEWWHNBTONREZTHENTL S,

O NV RILDREOY 2L N—%&HALTUFFE/\> RIVERESETHEIZL
TLEZWYAS, BERIFTEE . Oy ILN—HEdfiRE
TERZHE\VATHEITSE, OvILN—HDBELET,

ORREZREITDIHEGIE, EXEREEMELTHIE TS EEY,

AWarning

@ Turn off the power before starting mounting,dismounting,wiring,
maintenance or inspection. Failure to turn off power may result
in electrical shock or burning.

ACaution

1.58:%
1) AUFENY RIVERALES, BERAICEELLERIBONESH
RELTLEE L, UFENAY FIVOERICHIE > TRIICKUEIER

HEETHD D EEBRBLTSES0Y,
2) FEtRER G
TESRIM’BEREINTIND I EEERBEIET,
XENDBRIIEATEREY T,
N2 RIVEB
Handle unit

re—=

L o~—""1|
E =2
$%551Bag 1
JY)—Z {1 EE&

Parts with grease

8 ©

YooEY Dvivy—M8
Link pin Washer M8

XN RIVR—Z BB
Handle base unit

BWOFOHA

BWOFOCA
BWOFOGA

X ERENER Driving unit

BWOFOCA

BWOFOCGA BWOFOHA

X1 Was&m
Fig.1 Packaged part

@ Do not use deformed or damaged MCCB,ELCB or operation handle.
If deformation or damaging is found out at detaching of package.

@ Mounting,detaching,wiring,maintenance and checking should be done by
an authorized or certified person.

@® MCCB,ELCB and operation handles should not be used in serve
environment such as high temperature, humidity, dusty, corrosive gas
excessive vibration and Impulse. If they are used in such an
environment they may result in fire or malfunction.

@ Mounting should be done according to the instruction manual.Failure
to mounting may cause malfunction of MCCB,ELCB and operation handle or
cause an incident which may make the operator hurt.

@ Screws are tightened in specific torque shown in the instruction manual.
@ Dust preventing measures should be done,if the MCCB,ELCB and operation
handle are used in dusty places such as cement plants,iron refineries.

It may result in poor contacts,defective release action or
malfunction of the device.

@ Don't do reforming to the MCCB,ELCB and operation handle without
authorized permission.

@ Open the door after unlocking the handle lock lever(Please adjust the
UF type Handle to the RESET position.).If the door is opened when the
handle is locked,the handle lock lever will be damaged.

@® When the MCCB,ELCB and operation handle are abolished,
doing it according to the abolishing rules or regulations.

1.Verification

1)After having unpacked the UF-type handle,be sure to check the handle
doesn't have any deformation or damage suffered in transit.Moreover,
make sure that the combination of the UF-type handle is correct
referring to Table 1.

2)Parts supplied with
Make sure that the following components are supplied with the handle.
The parts marked with Xvary with their types.

PRST. éﬁf&%’lﬁﬁ (RIS AEARE  Body type
Handle type | (optionally available) MCCB (=FAB) ELCB (=ELB)
BWOFWCA-15A BW125JAGU EW125JAGU
BWOFOCA BWOFWCA-20A BW125SAGU EW125SAGU
BWOFWCA-30A BW125RAGU EW125RAGU
B BW250EAGU
BWOFWGA-15A BU2SOEAGL EW250JAGU
BWOFOGA BWOFWGA-20A B220AGy EW250SAGU
BWOFWGA-30A BW2E0RAGU EW250RAGU
BWOFWHA-15A EMS%EQSB EW400SAGU
BWOFOHA BWOFWHA-20A BVA90RASD EW400RAGU
BWOFWHA-30A BWA00LAGU EW400HAGU

x1 Tablel

Fuji Electric FA Components & Systems Co., Ltd.

INB-51980013-JE



55 2Bag 2 554 Bag 4
° o [ = — = —
g R W TN I T =
RANRMRIVES FRPRD NARMRIVE FRPRD (NP & S
B L IN— =Tk — BR OwoL/N— M5x8 2%  M5x10 2% M6X20 2K M4x82& M5x14 2%
Release lever Cable holder Mounting plate Lock lever Hexagon socket Small pan head Hexagon socket Small pan head Truss screw
MofltX8'2 ﬁ/lcé%(W1 0:2 ll\)lloﬁatx 20:2 ?/ICZE%(WS'Z Mox14:2
RS B2 2 . | © © .©© | © ©
| ———
X i \— Terminal
MRFFUN— Terminal cover ———=" yiM5 28 27Uv4  Dvv-M5 2@
- = X;’*’j‘j‘zmxgg gi XFybMA 20 Dyib—ME %Dvir—M4 2f@
) ) HKFNRIMAX BWOFOCA,BWOFOGA 2f@ BW9FOCA,BWIFOGA
Qi (1(©) ?(V;I-?\FJ();:A:;;VQ:?[)GA4$ Nut Mi% ?ﬁ_;inzg washer WasﬂerME:g
KFANPRS X u : : asherM4:
BWOFOCA BWOFOGA BW9FOHK
o Bf4753E gmalllI pan Eeag screw mzxggg =0
B:EOpap; mall pan head screw M4 X55: - N R
- - . Small pan head screw M6x110:4 EIWJE> 17 Split pin:1
1) FERICHELY, EREICRBBIFL TS ZE 0, MCCB C
A 0 ELCB ¢ :
> N 4 —7 ) (BI55&) Cable(optionally available)
= | s—(— I W ==l O
MCCB
N ELCB B
N Te) (o
Moo <k [mm]
o) - =3 FEEHRANIR K TYPE | A| B C
(r:; ol (45 FRINBAL 12& 1Y) BWOFOCA |132| 30 | M4RIt ¢5
¢ L Fig.3 Drill work drawing for BWOFOGA [126| 35| M4 or ¢5
\ Ege'udrif izrfg un'itt' ) M6RIE ¢7
rill at 4 positions
p BWOFOHA (215| 44 M6 or 7
13 Os  H2 FNEMIE (BREE) ®2 BT
Fig.2 Drill work drawing for the operation unit Table 2 Cutout dimension
A ey = A caution
O BXfFIF AT BTN TFRLUCTEEEITOTLES LY, @ Never fail to wear gloves when mounting or adjusting.
2) 1R EBR4A AL 2)Assembly of operation unit
(1) BRESBOETNIIIR2ZSBLEE 0, (1)For work for mounting of the operation unit,refer to Fig.2.
(2) IXNYEUBNY RIVSBOREADESICIISNTNSEERALTL (2)Make sure that the packing is set to the groove of the bottom of the
a0, (E8D £8) handle.(Refer to Fig.8-1)

(3)Sandwich the panel between the handle and handle base,and fix them
together with hexagon socket bolts M6 X 20 from inside the panel.
(Refer to Fig.8-2.Two points,tightening torque:5.1 to 6.5N = m)

(3) N RIVEBBENY RILN—=ZBTINRIVEFA, NAIGRIL EM6 X
20T/IARIVDOABEIVEELTLEE

(B8 @& 24P #MfThILY :5.1~6.5N-m) (4)Put a link pin through the holes of the handle driving lever and of
(4) N2 RIVEBDEREIL /IN—ENY RILR—ZBDEEL/N—DIRIC, U the handle base rotation lever,and fix the link pin with a washer M8
JEVEBLTIY o+ —MBRUEIWELTEETZ. (H8QSMR) and a split pin.(Refer to Fig.8-3)
(5) =T NBET—TIRILT—, AEREFIL FMEXSTRIFLTL & (S)Mount the cablfa with the cable holder and hexagon socket bolts M5 X 8.
Wy ST DB — TS — DS 2 AN TTEELTL £ Fix the cable with the presser part of the cable holder pressed to
the groove of the cable.
b (H8@, B4, B78R @M HILI3.1~3.9N - m) (Refer to Fig.8-4,Fig.4 and Fig.7.Tightening torque:3.1 to 3.9N = m)
(6) -1 [BWOFOCA, BWOFOGADIZE] (6)-1 [For BW9FOCA,BWOFOGA]
9, T—TIWVEEE DS ZR—HRIL FHH20mmHEB K SICETE At first,screw the spacer bolt into the cable fixing pin on the
LTLEE, RIZ, ZAR—BRIVAERLEDST—TIVICREET rotation lever and ratate it till the projection of the spacer bolt
RURATEE L, ZOH, S—TVEREYDSZR—4HK)L becomes 20 mm(Refer to Fig.5) o
14mmIET NS Z EEBEL, 5— T NTNBF v FEZX—H Next,tighten the head of spacer bolt to the cable till turning

stops.Then confirm the projection of the spacer bolt becomes
14 mm.(Refer to Fig.6)

Tighten the nut,placed to the cable,to the spacer bolt and fix it.

AV MUICEHFIFLTLSEE L, (R8G®, R5, 688)
(6) -2 [BWIOFOHAMIESE

9, 5—JIEE E‘/ﬁ‘BZ’\"‘—*TT()l/ l‘ﬁ‘?ﬁ"323mmﬂj‘5$5(:§ﬂ (6)-2 [For BWOFOHA]
LTLEE W, RIS, AX—YRIL M EBRLAELNST—TIVICREET At first,screw the spacer bolt into the cable fixing pin on the
PALRAATLEE . ZOK, T—TIBEAEEY IS IAR—HRIL M rotation lever and ratate it till the projection of the spacer bolt
IMMETNB T EARRBL T LS, (B8®, M5, 68H) becomes 23 mm(See Fig.5)
(7) BELIN—BEFRIRIMEXT10T/NY KIVIEDIRICEF LT S L, Next,tighten the head of spacer bolt to the cable till turning
= < _ . stops.Then confirm the projection of the spacer bolt becomes
(B8®, W45 #{TrIL3.1~3.9N - m) 9 mm.(See Fig.6)
T . (7)Mount the release lever on the handle fixing plate with the small pan
N BILIEDR fR L /N— head screws M5X10.

Handle fixing plate
gp Release lever (Refer to Fig.8-6 and Fig.4.Tightening torque:3.1 to 3.9N - m)

3002 2x—m b
Spacer bolt
/ . o
5 T—TIVRIVT— = T—TIEEEY . N
,J(-Zable}hz\c)ie? X4 EIIE lfe/v\er Cable fixing pin {5 XNX—HRIL bDE

Fig.4 Mounting position Fig.5 Spacer bolt position




FHENTNSEB@RISRBDLSICEFL TS ZE 0,

= FNPRIMEX10
—) Small pan head screw M5X 10

/Ny & > Packing

BRI L /N—
Release lever (:ﬂj
©®

N2 RIVEB

Handle unit
. /\ﬁ/\ﬁﬂ'\}b FM6X20
BREHL/N— ﬂ] Q] Hexagon socket bolt
Drivinglever x20
ISV ><BW9FOHA
Panel
AV ¥BWOFOCA
—2ZH; = BW9OFOGA
Handle —™—
base unit
g T—T RIS —
RAENFRILEMEX8
- e Cable holder
Uroey R@oitﬁaholn\_ <) = 0 Hexagon socket bolt M5x8
Link pin lever Split pin
©~ =TI (BIFT)
Dyt — X8 ZR{EERHEILEH i i
Washer M8 Fig.8 Operation unit Cable(optionally available)

6) 1 = 8B T—TIWERINT—
Presser part Cable holder
Y -7l
; / Nut ;Cable
E6 s—JLOEELE ; v
Fig.6 Cable fixing position Groove Cable
E7 —JIVDEESE

Fig.7 Cable fixing method

Mount the parts unpacked according to Fig.8.

=9 ﬁﬁ"ﬁ?b/\"—ﬁiﬁfﬁﬁ

Fig.9 Mounting position of Terminal cover

A\ B

AWarning

) ZISU FIE/\Y RIVEBRGIKEED T L —HICET I BI85 IE, »T @ Turn off the main circuit breaker located upstream of the FAB or ELB.
ERS ALY, EEEREICTHEEET O TLESL, Before staring the mounting of the UF-type operation handle is on
* - the MCCB or ELCB.
3)ERENERFASL 3)Assembly of the driving unit
(1) ER&HEP (MCCB - ELCBA) DRI ITIZR 3 28 B 21, (1)For work for mounting the driving units.(MCCB and ELCB bodies),
(2) BFHN—EFEOEEM, BFEMICRAT LS, (RISH) (2);ehfeftt° F,'9-|3- < inctalled on th  ide and th
T - — L st e terminal cover is installed on the power supply side and the
(3) ${¢%OFF4#§J‘-. L, ZFW;-ZE@JJ— v hEERETXITHEDL load side of the circuit breaker.(Refer to Fig.9)
TS _(10, i%?fgﬁ.\) ) (3)After turn off the circuit breaker,mount the driving unit on the
(4) FEICRIRZESTL, BENUVT, 752INY FIVRETAN— (5 bodies and tighten them together with screws.

7o) BEERMITRTBBLTILES,
R10DERA - BFEAOT—TIOADF Y b EEDHTREIEICE
EL, Ty b T<EZEh. 5 —TIVORRDF Y MMITIBTH
BLTHELTWETOT, RIEFOHABIIFRETY,

(10, R3IZH)

(5)

XA B
® C mf—
. . o i

riving unit
) ) .
w XA
B XA B
*D
4r—7) Cable
10 BEREHER
Fig.10 Driving unit
4)EN1ERES

RIESR, ERENERODFEIIR T, BIF/N\Y FILZEELEH L TMCCB -
ELCBAFA'#XEIZON, OFF, RESETTESZ & &MEBL TS EE Y,

(RIRDARFIEEZSEL TS LS

(Refer to Fig.10 and Table 3.)

(4)Wining the main circuit and never fail to mount interphase barriers,
terminal covers for the flange handle(optionally available)and other
protectors to secure insulation.

(5)Loosen the nuts outside the cables of power supply and load
sides shown in Fig.10,and set the nuts on the driving unit and
tighten them.The nuts inside the cables have already been
adjusted at the factory prior to shipping,requiring no
adjustments in assembling.(Refer to Fig.10 and Table 3.)

1N A{RHY{T Body mounting 4r— 7 )VE{} Cable mounting
s Lo . . . .
’ ’ E,O\l"_i”rﬁ) (N-m)[(N-m)| (mm) |(mm)
BWOFOCA | R/ [FARPpRT 7.5 45
E(renaﬂlspcargw E(renaﬂlspcigw 0.75~0.95 3%5 435:;,
BWOFOGA | M4%90 | M4x55 75 | 47
3"\']‘* z—/\/J\*
BWOFOHA h{ena%"spcargw h{ena%"spcigw 2.6~3.2 Ség 60{6 10 53
M6x110 | M6X110 )
&3 Table3

4)Operation check
After completing the assembly of operation and driving units,operate
the operation handle several times to check if the MCCB or ELCB are
surely turned ON,OFF,and RESET.
(Refer to the adjustment procedure manual attached)

A\ EE

A caution

® y—TJ VDR BIFERIE, 150mmTY, ZNLTTERTDE
BRI EBES LT BENNBYET,
®r— 7)b'\5£l§"|§unh‘ﬁ‘.ee.nl3l-.ﬁ$n&b\&DL_HYHL/‘C<7’._'<5L\
O REIDIRE, WI/N\FIVEOFFREIZL, REFMEEBHEH
MNTHNC EERRETO TS0,

@ Bending radius of the cable is 150 mm at the minimum.With the cable
having the bending radius of less than 150 mm,make and brake operation
of the MCCB or ELCB can be hindered.

@ Great care must be taken to prevent cables and metallic parts
from touching live parts.

@ When detecting potential differences or electric charges,be sure to set the handle
at tha OFF position and to check that metallic parts do not touch live parts.




515 —0v Uil
(1) BE120ONRIVDEEIF20F/IF30ICHEL T LS, BEICED
TOYILN—%2BEETDUNENBEVET. BSIF200853 O,
EE30DFIQ@ICEEL T EE L NRIVCIZRTT1DEL S ICETT

LTLESZW, @MV FSRXIM5X14:3.1~3.9N'm
FANPRIMAX8 : 1.6~2.0N-m)
(2) ZRAREDIHE, 4 F—0OY IDOBFIBEI’RIFICHEY 7, JEIE
RABERHEEZIR—ZZBEEE . (R128H0)
A9
Panel ﬁﬁ‘\ RS2 IM5X 14
B R Truss screw M5X 14
Mounting plate >
Oy oLN= 2TY 2Ty v —M5
Lock lever Spring washer M5
7y —M5
Washer M5
FRPRIMEXE +w FM5
Small pan head
ocrow MAXS Nut M5
B11 4> —0v IR

3.BERE Fig.11 Assembly of the interlock
1) BEEIIREETIRIE
-\ R)VE ENBRIEST S EMCCB - ELCBIZONL &7,
N\ RIVETANEETSDEMCCB - ELCBIZOFF (RESET)L &Y,
2) EOwv o EBERAE
- MCCB - ELCBA*ON, OFF, TRIPOIRETIZIOY VW BEMEE B A
-\ RIVERESETNEICT D ETCOY INBRINEZRITZ LN TE
E3E I
- MCCB - ELCBZONRED F FFEMITIFITIV Y — AR DEEEZET DI &
TOvIL@EBREINET,
4.\ Er)aovo
1) BEFEEAEFOVIPINATFALICTCOFFOY 2§22 EDTEET, ONfIE
TEREOY 772158 I3MEBZEMMIICKIEIWURRNOTSZE L,
OFFOwvZ : ¢10 34
ONOwYZ : ¢10 24 BEICKWUMILTLEELY)
2) OFFOvY 9318813 TRI3DELSAE Y MIBIC/\Y FILE LTEREE
BUFTLEE 0
OFFOw ZHER
Hole for off-state lock

OoNOw & I
On-state lock N2 RV

Handle

K13 N> R)aOvo
Fig.13 Handle lock

A\ ER

O\ RIVRIET DI, HERIBLOLIICTEELES LY,

5k EDTER
1) BUFRAY KIS, TL—hE KP—EDA s —Oy rREE LTORMA% IR
ELTHUEHANT, BRENEHEHERIT SUREELTHY EA, B
OEEAILHEREHICABLT LA,
2) COMBHBESSURRIHL, CFWEAIBBER, SHOSHERANET,

6.8580

FERHRE SRR ERRTE

EEOBFTICBTES I THTEMES S0,

5) Assembly of interlock

(1)As shown in Fig.12,set the height of the panel1,at 20 or 30 mm.
The fixing position of the lock lever varies with panel heights.
Fix the lock lever at 1 when the height is 20 mm.and at 2 when
the height is 30 mm.Mount the panel as shown in Fig.11.
(Tightening torque:for the truss screw M5x14,3.1 to 3.9N - m
:for the small pan head screw M4x8,1.6 to 2.0 mm)

(2)In the case of left hand side mounting,the fixing position of the
lock lever is on the opposite side.Provide ample woking space
for J part.(Refer to Fig.12)

BB 5
Right hand_ H— h
side mountin -

(20X1330)
(20 or 30)

EMHDERE

Left hand
side mounting

H12 IRIEERHEIIR
Fig.12 Assembly of the operation unit

3.0peration
1)Operation with the door closed
+ Operation the handle upward truns on the MCCB or ELCB.
- Operation the handle downward turns off(reset)the
MCCB or ELCB.
2)Door lock and release
- When the MCCB or ELCB is turned on,turned off or tripped,the door
is closed and cannot be opened.
- Setting the handle at the reset position releases the lock,allowing
the door to be opened.
- In order to open the door when the MCCB or ELCB is turned on,turn
the release screw,allowing the lock to be released.

4 .Handle lock

1)The handle can be locked off-state using a padlock or a lockoutsystem.
When locking the handle on-state using a padlock,remove the concave
portion by additional work.
Off-state lock: 10 mm in diameter,three holes
ON -state lock:10 mm in diameter,two holes
(perform work where required)
2)When locking the handle off-state,be sure to set the handle at the
reset position shown in Fig.13 and lock the handle using a padlock.

A caution

® When operating the handle,take care not yo get your fingers
caught in the handle.

5.Handling instructions
1)Since the UF-type handle is intended for use as an interlock between a
circuit breaker and a door,it does not have strength enough to support
the weight of the whole control box.To support the box.provide studs
on consumer side.
2)If there is any uncertainty about this instruction manual or the
products,ask us.

6.Note

Be sure to keep this instruction manual by a person in charge of
maintenance of the products.

ST SHESRFERSH

BREEER

T103-0011
RRHFPRXBEABKREEISE 7S
=HERBRITAFEEIL

T & (03)5847-8060

FAX: (03)5847-8182

URL http://www.fujielectric.co.jp/fcs/

Fuji Electric FA Components
& Systems Co,, Ltd.

Mitsui Sumitomo Bank Ningyo-cho Bldg.,
5-7, Nihonbashi Odemma-cho, Chuo-ku,
Tokyo 103-0011, Japan

Phone : +81-3-5847-8060

Fax :+81-3-5847-8182



	F5198001(3)-1
	F5198001(3)-2
	F5198001(3)-3
	F5198001(3)-4



